# OP \$65.00 87419251

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM438356

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Nalco Company LLC |          | 02/28/2017     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Ecolab USA Inc.       |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1 Ecolab Place        |  |
| City:           | St. Paul              |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 55102                 |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 87419251 | PARETO    |
| Serial Number: | 87419401 | HYBRID    |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6123329081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612.332.5300

**Email:** dockmpls@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle I. Mattessich

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2910

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 14409.232US01          |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Danielle I. Mattessich |
| SIGNATURE:              | /daniellemattessich/   |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/08/2017             |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=TM Assignment - Ecolab USA Inc#page1.tif source=TM Assignment - Ecolab USA Inc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0723

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made by and between Nalco Company LLC, the same entity formerly known as Nalco Company, with a principal place of business at 1601 W. Diehl Road, Naperville, Illinois 60563 (hereinafter the "Assignor") and Ecolab USA Inc., with a principal place of business at 1 Ecolab Place, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102 (hereinafter "Assignee") to become effective when executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties.

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, in connection with a restructuring project, Assignor indirectly transferred to Assignee all of the intellectual property assets owned by Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignor is party to a certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2014 (the "Contribution Agreement") that transfers and assigns substantially all of Assignor's intellectual property and intangible rights to Ecolab U.S. 5 Inc., a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignee is party to a certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of January 2, 2015 (the "Second Contribution Agreement), that transfers and assigns the intellectual property assets from Assignor to Ecolab U.S. 5 Inc. to Assignor.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the record owner of the trademarks and corresponding trademark applications, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division.

WHEREAS, Assignor is executing this recordation assignment to reflect the transfer of intellectual property assets that occurred pursuant to the Contribution Agreement and the Second Contribution Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the trademark registrations and applications, together with the goodwill of the business associated with or symbolized by the trademarks, and the right to sue and recover for past trademark infringements, dilutions and other violations.

The Assignor agrees to take all actions, execute additional documents and to otherwise cooperate as requested by Assignee as is necessary or reasonable to assign, transfer, perfect, record, maintain, register or enforce the rights of Assignee in and to the trademarks and the trademark registrations and applications.

All fees, costs and expenses connected with the transfer of the trademarks and said trademark registrations and applications shall be borne and paid by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

Signed for on behalf of:

**NALCO COMPANY LLC** 

Dy.

Name: Michael P. Murphy

Title: Associate General Counsel

Date:

2-27-17

**ECOLAB USA INC.** 

Name: Edward R. Courtney

Title: Senior Trademark Attorney

Date:

2-28-2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0724

# $\frac{\textbf{TRADEMARKS INCLUDED IN CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT AND SECOND}}{\underline{\textbf{CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT}}}$

| MARKS  | GOODS/SERVICES   |
|--------|--|
| HYBRID | Polymers applied to paper making systems to improve paper machine efficiency, reduce material costs, save energy and increase paper quality.   |
| PARETO | Optimizers for injecting chemicals into industrial process streams; mixing systems comprised of optimizers, pumps, flow meters, hoses and valves for mixing chemicals into industrial process systems. |
|        | Custom design and engineering of mixing systems for chemical injection processes   |

**RECORDED: 08/08/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006124 FRAME: 0725